

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BIG SKY COLONY, INC., AND DANIEL E. WIPF,
PETITIONERS

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MONTANA*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DOUGLAS LAYCOCK
*University of Virginia
School of Law
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903*

RON A. NELSON
MICHAEL P. TALIA
*Church, Harris,
Johnson & Williams
114 3rd Street South
Great Falls, MT 59403*

S. KYLE DUNCAN
LUKE W. GOODRICH
Counsel of Record
ERIC C. RASSBACH
HANNAH C. SMITH
JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
DANIEL BLOMBERG
*The Becket Fund for
Religious Liberty
3000 K St., NW Ste. 220
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 955-0095
lgoodrich@becketfund.org*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. The decision below deepens a conflict over the legal standard governing whether a law is “neutral” and “generally applicable” under the Free Exercise Clause.....	13
A. The federal circuits and state supreme courts are evenly divided over whether a free exercise plaintiff must demon- strate singling out or discriminatory motive to prove that a law is not “neutral” and “generally applicable.”.....	14
B. The decision below conflicts with other state supreme courts and federal circuit courts.	17
C. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s cases.	20

II. The decision below conflicts with decisions of this Court, federal circuit courts, and state supreme courts protecting the right of churches to govern their internal affairs.	24
III. The case presents recurring questions of vital importance for thousands of religious organizations across the country.	32
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX A: <i>Big Sky Colony, Inc., and Daniel Wipf v. Montana Dep't of Labor and Industry</i> , No. DA 11-0572, Opinion, Montana Supreme Court, December 31, 2012.....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>Big Sky Colony, Inc., and Daniel Wipf v. Montana Dep't of Labor and Industry</i> , Cause No. DV 10-4, Opinion and Order, Montana Ninth Judicial District Court, Glacier County, September 7, 2011	53a
APPENDIX C: Petition for Declaratory Relief, Montana Ninth Judicial District Court, Glacier County, January 7, 2010.....	86a
APPENDIX D: Montana Workers' Compensation Act, Mont. Code Ann. §§ 39-71-101, 102, 103, 105, 116, 117, 118, 123, 317, 401, 407, 409, 417, 2101, 2103, 2201, and 2311.....	93a
APPENDIX E: Affidavit of Daniel E. Wipf, <i>Big Sky Colony, Inc., and Daniel Wipf v. Montana Dep't of Labor and Industry</i> , Cause No. DV 10-4, Montana Ninth Judicial District Court, Glacier County, December 6, 2010	142a

APPENDIX F: Articles of Incorporation of Big Sky Colony, Exhibit A to Wipf Affidavit	153a
APPENDIX G: Code of Bylaws of Big Sky Colony, Exhibit B to Wipf Affidavit.....	159a
APPENDIX H: Constitution of the Hutterian Brethren Church and Rules as to Community of Property, Exhibit C to Wipf Affidavit	167a
APPENDIX I: Declaration of Membership, Exhibit D to Wipf Affidavit	221a
APPENDIX J: Affidavit of Keith Messmer, <i>Big Sky Colony, Inc., and Daniel Wipf v. Montana Dep't of Labor and Industry</i> , Cause No. DV 10-4, Montana Ninth Judicial District Court, Glacier County, November 9, 2010.....	226a
APPENDIX K: Response Brief of Appellee Big Sky Colony, <i>et al.</i> , No. DA 11-0572, Montana Supreme Court, February 1, 2012.....	228a
APPENDIX L: Reply Brief of Appellant Montana Department of Labor and Energy, No. DA 11-0572, Montana Supreme Court, February 15, 2012.....	265a
APPENDIX M: Opening Brief of Appellant Montana Department of Labor and Energy, No. DA 11-0572, Montana Supreme Court, December 9, 2011.....	289a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Alcazar v. Corp. of the Catholic Archbishop of Seattle, 627 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 2010)</i>	26
<i>Bethel World Outreach Ministries v. Montgomery Cnty. Council, 706 F.3d 548 (4th Cir. 2013)</i>	12, 14
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania, 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004)</i>	15, 17, 18, 20
<i>Blust v. Sisters of Mercy, 239 N.W. 401 (Mich. 1931)</i>	29
<i>Bouldin v. Alexander, 82 U.S. 131 (1872)</i>	24, 27
<i>C.L. Westbrook, Jr. v. Penley, 231 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2007)</i>	28
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cornerstone Bible Church v. City of Hastings, 948 F.2d 464 (8th Cir. 1991)</i>	15
<i>Dixon v. Salvation Army, 201 S.W.3d 386 (Ark. 2005)</i>	29
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)</i>	8, 11, 16, 23
<i>First Born Church of the Living God, Inc. v. Hill, 481 S.E.2d 221 (Ga. 1997)</i>	28

<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark, 170 F.3d 359 (3rd Cir. 1999)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Matthews, 643 S.E.2d 566 (N.C. 2007)</i>	28
<i>Hines v. S.C. Dep't of Corr., 148 F.3d 353 (4th Cir. 1998)</i>	17
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC, 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Joyce v. Pecos Benedictine Monastery, 895 P.2d 286 (N.M. Ct. App. 1995)</i>	29
<i>Lawrence v. Chater, 516 U.S. 163 (1996)</i>	31, 32
<i>Lott v. E. Shore Christian Ctr., 908 So.2d 922 (Ala. 2005)</i>	28
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside, 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)</i>	13, 15, 17, 20
<i>Mitchell Cnty. v. Zimmerman, 810 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)</i>	13, 15, 17, 20
<i>Olsen v. Mukasey, 541 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2008)</i>	12, 14
<i>Paul v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc'y of N.Y., 819 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1987)</i>	28
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944)</i>	28
<i>Robinson v. Story, 469 U.S. 1081 (1984)</i>	32

<i>Schleicher v. Salvation Army</i> , 518 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2008).....	25, 26
<i>Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Wash., Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	23
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta, Okla.</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006).....	13, 15, 17
<i>Skoros v. City of N.Y.</i> , 437 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2006)	12, 14
<i>St. Bartholomew’s Church v. City of N.Y.</i> , 914 F.2d 348 (2d Cir. 1990)	15
<i>St. John’s Lutheran Church v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> , 830 P.2d 1271 (Mont. 1992).....	9
<i>State Farm Fire and Cas. Co. v. Bush Hog, LLC</i> , 219 P.3d 1249 (Mont. 2009).....	5
<i>Strout v. Albanese</i> , 178 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1999)	12, 14
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996).....	32
<i>Tony and Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....	12, 15, 17, 20

<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	24, 27
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	24, 34
<i>Youngblood v. West Virginia</i> , 547 U.S. 867 (2006).....	31

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 501	26
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-71-105	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-71-117.....	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-71-118.....	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-71-317.....	5, 29
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-71-401.....	7, 19
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-71-407.....	5
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-71-409.....	5
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-71-2101.....	5
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-71-2201.....	5
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-71-2311.....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Associated Press, <i>Evangelist Who Took Child 'Brides' Is Sentenced to 175 Years</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 13, 2009.....	30
---	----

Bennett, John W., <i>Hutterian Brethren: The Agricultural Economy and Social Organization of a Communal People</i> (Stanford Univ. Press 1967)	2
Friedmann, Robert, <i>Hutterite Studies</i> (Hutterian Brethren Book Center 2d ed. 2010) (1961).....	4
<i>Jury Convicts An Evangelist Of Tax Evasion</i> , N.Y. Times, June 12, 1994	30
Kosmin, Barry A. & Ariela Keysar, <i>American Religious Identification Survey: Summary Report</i> (2009)	33
Laycock, Douglas, <i>The Religious Exemption Debate</i> , 11 Rutgers J. L. & Religion 139 (2009).....	33
Laycock, Douglas, <i>The Supreme Court and Religious Liberty</i> , 40 Cath. Law. 25 (2000)	12, 16, 17, 32
Riedemann, Peter, <i>Peter Riedemann's Hutterite Confessions of Faith</i> (John Friesen ed., Herald Press 1999) (1565)	3, 4
Sisk, Gregory C. & Michael Heise, <i>Muslims and Religious Liberty in the Era of 9/11: Empirical Evidence from the Federal Courts</i> , 98 Iowa L. Rev. 231 (2012)	33
Waszmer, Sarah, <i>Taking It out of Neutral: The Application of Locke's Substantial Interest Test to the School Voucher Debate</i> , 62 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1271 (2005)	12, 17
